(B) “Suspended construction” means that construction of an unfinished structure has ceased and that no good faith 
effort has been made to complete the construction for a period of sixty (60) days. 
(2) This subsection (b) applies to any municipality located in any county having a population of not less than one 
hundred twenty-six thousand six hundred (126,600) nor more than one hundred twenty-six thousand seven hundred 
(126,700) or located in any county having a population of not less than one hundred thirty thousand four hundred 
(130,400) nor more than one hundred thirty thousand five hundred (130,500), according to the 2000 federal census or 
any subsequent federal census: 
(A) When any municipality to which this subsection (b) applies finds that there are structures in the municipality unfit 
for human occupation or use because of suspended construction, the municipality may use the procedures in this part